RESOLUTION R67-17

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF \$10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/SHORTENING THE TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to the contract between the Village of Lombard and Alliance Contractors regarding Contract ST-17-05/06 for the Roosevelt/Finley Road Intersection Improvements, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the "Change Order") to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$5,528.66, extend the substantial completion date to December 15, 2017, and extend the final completion date to May 18, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees find as follows:

A. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve the Change Order in its proposed form.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 16th day of November, 2017.

Ayes: Trustee Whittington, Fugiel, Foltyniewicz, Johnston, Pike and Ware

Nays: None

Absent: None

Resolution No. 67-17 Roosevelt & Finley Intesection Improvements, C/O 2 Page 2

Approved this 16th day of November, 2017.

Keith T. Giagnorio Village President

ATŢEŞT:

Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: Roosevelt/Finley Roads Intersection Improvements	PROJECT NO.:	ST-17-05/06
LOCATION: Roosevelt/Finley	CHANGE ORDER:	2
CONTRACTOR: Alliance Contractors	DATE:	10/31/2017
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Adjustments of Contract Quantities		
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:		[1] \$1,442,478.82
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS:		[2] \$55,211.82
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])		[3] \$1,497,690.64
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL)		[4] (\$5,528.66)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+	[5] \$1,492,161.98	
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4])	\$49,683.16	
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:	12/15/2017 (30 Cal	_
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL)	5/18/2018 (169 Cal I	Days)
BUDGET ESTIMATE:	\$1,150,000.00	
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:	\$1,562,792.75	
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE:	011	
Project Engineer George Malek V3 Date Approved By:	Ser to-	- 11/1/17 Date
Contractor Rodney Hisel Date (S10K or 25%) Approved By: Villa	AMulua nge Manager	1/17/17 Date
David Sons 11/7/17 Approved By: 5	ige President	#-16-1 Date
11/8/12 Attest:	Law Ku Age Clerk	derpe_ 1/16-17
Assistant Director of Finance Date		

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.



Roosevelt/Finley Intersection Improvements

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT	UNIT	UNIT	REVISED QUANTITY	DIFFERENCE	AMOUNT
200	CONSTRUCTION REVISION No. 1 -		DRAIN/				
28000150	INLET FILTERS	48.00		\$25.00	36.00	(12.0)	(\$300.00
	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	975.00		\$3.10	850.00	(125.0)	(\$387.50
	INLET FILTERS	52.00		\$25.00	30.00	(22.0)	(\$550.00
	TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	1,192.00		\$1.05	850.00	(342.0)	(\$359.10
	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 10 IN, JOINTED	840.00		\$76.75	875.00	35.0	\$2,686.25
	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 11 IN, JOINTED	1,550.00		\$81.00	1,590.00	40.0	\$3,240.00
	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 8 INCH	160.00		\$60.75	280.00	120.0	\$7,290.00
	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5 INCH, SPECIAL	7,946.00		\$5.65	8,646.00	700.0	\$3,955.00
	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	96.00	SQ FT	\$15.00	124.00	28.0	\$420.00
	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	6,639.00		\$2.00	7,339.00	700.0	\$1,400.00
	CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE I, 11 INCH	5.00		\$200.00	0.00	(5.0)	(\$1,000.00
	CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 11 INCH	10.00	SQYD	\$200.00	0.00	(10.0)	(\$2,000.00
	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TY 2, 12 IN	792.00	FOOT	\$90.00	660.00	(132.0)	(\$11,880.00
	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TY 2, 30 IN	136.00	FOOT	\$120.00	130.00	(6.0)	(\$720.00
	ADJUSTING SANITARY SEWER, B INCH OR LESS	30.00	FOOT	\$100.00	10.00	(20.0)	(\$2,000.00
56300300	ADJUSTING WATER SERVICE LINES	50.00	FOOT	\$100.00	25.00	(25.0)	(\$2,500.0
	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, 4 INCH	390.00	FOOT	\$50.00	320.00	(70.0)	(\$3,500.0
	CATCH BASINS, TY A, 4' DIA., TY 24 FRAME & GRATE	16.00	EACH	\$3,550.00	13.00	(3.0)	(\$10,650.0)
	CATCH BASINS, TY C, TY 24 FRAME & GRATE	5.00	EACH	\$1,750.00	8.00	3.0	\$5,250.0
	MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED W/ NEW TY1 FR, CL	6.00	EACH	\$1,750.00	2.00	(4.0)	(\$7,000.0
60603500	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TY B-6.06	811.00	FOOT	\$23.65	760.00	(51.0)	(\$1,206.1
60603800	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TY B-6.12	919.00	FOOT	\$23.65	870.00	(49.0)	(\$1,158.8
0000000	EDITION OF THE CONTRACT CONTRACT OF THE CONTRA		100	\$20.00		(15.5)	(411144
		4		,			
73100100	BASE FOR TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	18.00	EACH	\$100.00	6.00	(12.0)	(\$1,200.0
			* .				
X1200012	STORM SEWERS, TY 2, DUCTILE IRON PIPE	90.00	FOOT	\$110.00	0.00	(90.0)	(\$9,900.0
	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	1.00	EACH	\$1,500.00	0.00	(1.0)	(\$1,500.0
	STUMP REMOVAL	11.00	EACH	\$250.00	7.00	(4.0)	(\$1,000.0
FRC00010	UTILITY EXPLORATION AND RESTORATION	0.00	UNITS	\$1.00	15,823.91	15,823.9	\$11,217.68
	RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT	0.00	UNITS	\$1.00	6,000.00	6,000.0	\$6,000.00
	MULCH INSTALLATION	0.00	UNITS	\$1.00	4,611.53	4,611.5	\$4,611.53
		1					
	N Open - D. Carlo						
		1			_		
							
		-					
	ELECTRICAL AND SIGN	AL RELATED ITEN	(S			T TWIFE RE	
			4.800.7	And and a		10.00	then not a
	ELECTRICAL SERVICE CONNECTION	1.00		\$30,000.00	0.00	(1.0)	(\$30,000.0
X8040315	ELECTRICAL SERVICE CONNECTION, SPECIAL	0.00	LSUM	\$37,212.28	1.00	1.0	\$3 <u>7,212.2</u> 6
						v	
							(\$5,528.6